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 Operational summary 

1.1. Letter to Shareholders 

Dear Shareholders, 

It has been an unusual year, and much has changed in our business and organization. A year ago, we presented 

our "Constitution" and the vision and mission of our company within it. During this time, it turned out that removing 

barriers to communication and helping people and businesses communicate online became even more important 

than before. 

This is something that we at LiveChat have experienced. Our team has grown significantly over the past year, and 

at the time of writing, there are already more than 230 of us. Furthermore, we have become an organization that 

has adopted the "work from anywhereó principle. Apart from WrocĠaw, our people work from other Polish cities: 

Warsaw, Krak·w, Poznaœ. and we also have people working in Boston, London, and Madrid. These changes are a 

great opportu nity for us, but they also pose a challenge. We pay a lot of attention to maintaining a good and 

creative atmosphere; we encourage teamwork, but we are also supportive when it comes to the safety and mental 

health of our team members. We provide psychologi cal support and organize joint online activities. We encourage 

team members to run their own projects. Fairly recently, we started an initiative where we spend one in five "sprints" 

(two-week periods in which we plan our activities) mainly on such projects submitted jointly by people working on 

a daily basis in different teams. 

The changes that weõve all witnessed in the past year have also translated into the dynamic growth of our business, 

measured by revenues and profit. In March, the value of our MRR (monthly recurring revenue) exceeded USD 4 

million; and currently, the value of the ARR (annual run rate, i.e., the annual value of subscription revenues from our 

portfolio) exceeds USD 50 million, of which almost USD 2.3 million is generated by ChatBot. 

Consolidated revenues increased by 36.8% to PLN 179.01 mn in the financial year 2020/21, and consolidated net 

profit increased by 31.6% to PLN 100.2 mn. Of course, it would be extremely difficult to maintain such dynamics in 

subsequent periods, but we are working on further growth. The trend toward digitization and the increase in 

importance of online communication has been strengthened by the pandemic, but the pandemic was not the cause 

of this trend, which is here to stay.  

We are supported by the fact that our solutions are used in virtually every branch of the economy ñ be it e-

commerce, transport, financial services, tourism, or education. We continue the strategy of expanding our solutions 

and their mutual integration in order to create a more robust offe r for bigger, enterprise customers. I hope that we 

will be able to communicate something in this area during the current financial year. 

Looking more closely at our results, you can see that the profits recorded by us, and the high margins, are not just 

on paper. They are accompanied by healthy cash flows that allow us to generate cash; and they confirm the dividend 

policy, which can be summarized as follows: we provide shareholders with as much as the regulations allow. Of 

course, we have a dialogue on capital allocation with investors, but I would like to emphasize that such a policy 

does not mean there is no investment. Our team has grown by around 25% over the year, and we are recruiting all 

the time. This is a very serious investment, but it is necessary in order for us to grow in the future and achieve the 

goals we have set for ourselves. 

As I mentioned a year ago in our Constitution, in the future I do not intend to measure the success of LiveChat in 

terms of revenues and profit. More important to me is whether we will be able to change something in our industry, 

influence the way online communication will look in the future. However, I  can assure you that we remain a "for-

profit" organization and maintain a business model that allows us to finance development and attain record -high 

margins and profits that we will share with our shareholders. 
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Our clients, however, remain our number one priority, and the same applies to their clients (end users) with whom 

they communicate thanks to LiveChat and ChatBot, or whose issues can be efficiently handled by HelpDesk and 

KnowledgeBase. I believe that in the future, other products will be added to o ur existing lineup; however, this is 

not an immediate priority. For now, an increasingly important role in achieving our competitive advantage is played 

by the Development Platform and our "marketplace", where more and more solutions and integrations creat ed by 

external developers end up. It is thanks to them that LiveChat is already integrated with voice and video 

communication channels, for example. Although we, of course, are evangelists for text communication, such 

integrations help us to fulfill our mi ssion and eliminate communication barriers. 

Within our company, we are working to ensure that the organization is as "flat" as possible and that the leaders of 

individual teams have a lot of freedom and take responsibility. The management board remains two-person and 

works very closely with the "CXOs" group. Karolina Popów works on the development of our products, Szymon 

Klimczak supervises all marketing activities, and Maciej Malesa is responsible for the infrastructure. Finance is the 

domain of Joanna Alwin. Agnieszka Susidko is responsible for the HR department, which faced an extremely 

important challenge during the company's development and transition to the remote work model. Piotr Bednarek 

remains the chief of operations; and the creative officer, Maciej Serafinowicz, takes care of the great graphic design 

of our products and materials. 

Dear investors, while our team focuses on development, the Investor Relations team that represented us last year 

at many conferences and direct meetings with investors is at your disposal. 

Dear shareholders, thank you for your trust and for being with us. Although we hope that the difficult times weõve 

faced due to the pandemic are now behind us, there is no doubt for us that the role of online communication will 

continue to grow. While many companies want to shape the future of online communication, we will work to ensure 

that LiveChat Software is one of those who will succeed. 

Yours sincerely, 

 

Mariusz CiepĠy 
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1.2. Commentary of the Management Board 

In the financial year ended 31 March 2021, the LiveChat Software Group generated consolidated revenues of PLN  

179.01 mn and consolidated net profit of PLN  100.16 mn. This translates into an increase by  36.8% and  31.6%, 

respectively, as compared to the preceding financial year. 

At the company level, LiveChat Software S.A. generated net profit of PLN 99.78 mn. 

In the financial year 2019/2020, net profit was largely affected by application of the tax relief under the IP Box 

programme, which is applied for the second consecutive year. 

The reported results were also materially affected by the USD/PLN exchange rate as virtually all of the Companyõs 

revenues are generated in US dollars (USD) and the Companyõs costs are incurred both in dollars and in Polish 

zlotys (PLN). 

An increase in costs observed during the year results both from increased scale of activity (more clients means 

higher infrastructure costs) and increased employee headcount. Higher workforce numbers is our response to the 

challenges resulting from increased scale of activity: development of LiveChat product and introducing new 

functionalities to that product, work on other products, new marketing initiatives, etc.  

Despite higher costs, the Company still achieves very high profitability level. Gross margin on sales was 84.4%, 

operating margin was 59.8 and net margin was 56.0%. This translates into capability to generate positive and very 

high operating cash flows. During the financial year, the Group generated operating cash flows of PLN 106.5 million 

and net cash flows of PLN 20.6 mn. This item was affected by negative cash flows from the financing activity almost 

fully resulting from dividends paid out of profit for the previous financial year and an advance towards expected 

dividends for the current financial year paid out in January 2021. 
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1.3. Selected consolidated financial data 

[PLN thousands] 2020/21 2019/20 Change 

Net sales of products, goods and 

materials 

 179 010      130 867     +36.8% 

EBITDA 116 895 88 412 +32.2% 

Operating profit (loss)   107 113      81 923     +30.7% 

Gross profit (loss)  107 104      81 877     +30.8% 

Net profit (loss)  100 160      76 119     +31.6% 

Net cash flow  20 551      6 057     +239 .3% 

cash flow from operating activities   106 494      75 817     +40.5% 

cash flow from investing activities   (13 788)     (17 468)    - 

cash flow from financial activities  (72 154)     (52 292)    - 

Number of shares  25 750 000    25 750 000   - 

Profit (loss) per ordinary share  3,89      2,96     +31.4% 
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[PLN thousands] At March 31, 

2021 

At March 31, 

2020 

Change 

Total assets  122 318     87 629 +39.6% 

Liabilities and provisions  14 948     8 948 +67.1% 

Long-term liabilities   1 536     2 339 -34.3% 

Short-term liabilities  13 412     6 609 +102.9% 

Net equity  107 370     78 681 +36.5% 

Initial equity   515     515 - 

Number of shares 25 750 000 25 750 000 - 

BVPS 4,17 3,06 +36.3% 
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Q4 ð unaudited consolidated data  
 

[PLN thousands] Q4. 2020/21 Q4 2019/20 Change 

Net sales of products, goods and 

materials 

       48 053        36 014 
33% 

EBITDA        32 198          26 053 
24% 

Operating profit (loss)         29 531        23 656 
25% 

Gross profit (loss)        29 432        23 560   
25% 

Net profit (loss)*        27 515         29 222 
-6% 

Net cash flow          2 269              (749)  
- 

cash flow from operating activities         28 669         24 419   
17% 

cash flow from investing activities         (3 278)          (9 183)  
- 

cash flow from financial activities       (23 122)        (15 984)  
- 

Number of shares        25 750 000          25 750 000   
- 

Profit (loss) per ordinary share*                   1,07                     1,13   
-6% 

 

* In the fourth quarter of 2019/20 of the financial year, the full effect of the application of the IP Box program was 

recognized, in the financial year 2020/21 it was spread over all quarters. 
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1.4. Selected seperated financial data 

[PLN thousands] 2020/21 2019/20 Change 

Net sales of products, goods and 

materials 

 179 010    130 867   +36.8% 

EBITDA 118 077 86 564 +36.4% 

Operating profit (loss)   109 121    80 707   +35.2% 

Gross profit (loss)  106 720    81 588   +30.8% 

Net profit (loss)  99 776    75 829   +31.6% 

Net cash flow  19 402    5 067   +282.9% 

cash flow from operating activities   104 518    74 227   +40.8% 

cash flow from investing activities  (13 788)   (17 400)  - 

cash flow from financial activities  (71 328)   (51 761)  - 

Number of shares  25 750 000   25 750 000  - 

Profit (loss) per ordinary share  3,87    2,94   +31.6% 
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[PLN thousands] At March 31, 

2021 

At March 31, 

2020 

Change 

Total assets  118 168    83 072   +42.2% 

Liabilities and provisions  12 247    5 600   +118.7% 

Long-term liabilities  - - - 

Short-term liabilities  9 088    5 600   +62.3% 

Net equity   105 921    77 472   +36.7% 

Initial equity   515    515   - 

Number of shares  25 750 000    25 750 000   - 

BVPS  4,11    3,01   +36.5% 
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1.5. Key events 

During the 2020/21 financial year, the Company experienced an increase in the number of clients for its solutions, 

and exactly on June, 5 2020 the number of active and paying clients of LiveChat solution exceeded 30 thousand.   

As far as the LiveChat solution is concerned, the number of paying clients as at the end of March 2021 was 32.864 

as compared to 28,784 a year before. The number of LiveChat clients grew in each month of the financial year and 

In April 2021 it exceeded 33,000. 

As far as ChatBot is concerned, the number of paying clients as at the end of the financial year was 1874 as 

compared to 1180 a year before. In May 2021, the number of customers for this solution exceeded 2,000. 

During the financial year, the use of LiveChat and ChatBot by end customers of our products increased significantly. 

The number of chats shows how many cases were handled by the companies using LiveChat and ChatBot solutions. 

At the beginning of 2020, no one could have predicted that customer service agents using the Company's products 

would handle 566 million chats in the last fiscal year, over 60% more than in the previous fiscal year. The obvious 

reason for such a significant increase is the COVID-19 pandemic. With the huge demand for live chat services, we 

are proud that our software could help so many businesses in these difficult times. At the same time, we are 

convinced that the effects of the digital transformation we have witnessed during the year are permanent and the 

role of online communication will continue to grow. 

 

 

The number of chats performed using LiveChat and ChatBot products (mn) 

 

 

 

The sheer number of customers is becoming less and less important KPI for the Company. For many months, a trend 

has been observed according to which revenues (net of the impact of changes in exchange rates) are growing faster 

(in terms of year-to-year dynamics) than the number of customers alone. This is related to, inter alia, the fact that 

the Company's offer is addressed to business customers - companies that have their own websites. Currently, 

LiveChat Software customers choose from four subscription plans. The final revenue per customer depends on the 

chosen plan as well as the number of licenses purchased by them. The difference in the revenues generated by 

individual clients can be very large. The Company is also carrying out activities aimed at increasing ARPU. 
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Key performance indicators of the Company  

MRR 

MRR (monthly recurring revenues) constitute most of  our sales and determine the stability of our business based 

on the subscription model. Additionally , we generate revenues from the sale of services related to our products, 

e.g., training. At the end of Mar ch 2021 our MRR at the Group level for the first time exc eeded USD 4 million - that 

is, by 4.7% more compared to the last month of the previous quarter and by 36.6% compared to same period last 

year. The stability of this indicator may be proved by the fact that it grew in each subsequent, single month of the 

last year and the year before. On the graph we present MRR as for the last month of each of the quarters.  

MRR (USD mn) 

 

ARPU 

ARPU (Average Revenue Per User), the average revenue per one customer - in our case, a company or institution. 

ARPU given in our report and presentations is calculated on the basis of the MRR (not total revenue). ARPU value 

of individual customers depends on the selected subscription plan and the number of agents (in th e case of 

ChatBot, on the selected plan and possibly the number of interactions exceeding the limit available in a particular 

subscription). In the fourth  quarter of 2020/21 of the financial year, ARPU of the LiveChat product expressed in 

amounted to USD 117 and was higher by over 17% compared to the value at the end of the previous year; ARPU 

of ChatBot increased by approx. 70% per year to USD 87.  

The main reasons for the significant increase in ARPU year on year are: the introduction of new subscription plans 

for ChatBot since October 2019, acquiring larger customers and change of the LiveChat pricing model (from "Pay 

per Seat" to "Pay per Agent") in January 2020. 

Average sale price  

The average sale price, or initial ARPU is practically the average value of the first payment from new customers each 

month. The significant increase in this indicator is related to the same factors as the increase in ARPU, in addition, 

some organizations may have been forced by lockdown to implement new solutions faster than the standard ones. 

However, especially in the case of larger clients, we observe a strong trend, according to which ARPU grows over 

time, and many clients significantly increase the value of the contract during the first month of cooperation.  
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LiveChat ARPU (USD) 

 

 
 

LiveChat ARPU and initial  ARPU (USD) 
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ChatBot ARPU and initial ARPU (USD) 
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Number of clients and  churn  

Among our clients are companies operating in virtually all sectors of the economy, universities, and institutions 

from around 150 countries around the world. The most important geographically markets, both in terms of the 

number of customers and generated revenues, are the English-speaking countries: USA, Great Britain, Australia, 

and Canada. North America's share of the Company's recurring revenue (MRR) at the end of the financial year was 

43%, and the above-mentioned English-speaking countries together generated nearly 60% of recurring revenue. 

MRR geographical split 

 

At the end of March 2021, the number of paying LiveChat customers was 32,864 and ChatBot 1,719, an increase of 

14.2% and 69.1% percent year-on-year, respectively. The largest increases in the number of customers took place 

in the first quarter of the financial year, i.e. in the period April - June 2020, which was directly related to the 

introduction of epidemiological restrictions in individual countries, including the United States.  

òCustomer churnó, the customer churn rate, was over 3% throughout the financial year (monthly ). The value at the 

level of 3% or even significantly higher are normal in the SaaS model and depend, inter alia, on industry and 

customer base (churn is usually significantly higher in the small business segment). From a business point of view, 

more important is the "net MRR churn", which is a similar indicator for recurri ng revenues. In our case, it is 

significantly lower and during most of the months it was significantly lower than 1%. 

Within a year, we observed changes in the 'customer churn'. The "Lockdown" and other effects of the pandemic 

translated into business problems for many LiveChat customers, which was especially visible in the first quarter of 

the financial year. As a result, in April 2020, we recorded a very high level of the churn rate, which amounted to 

approx. 4.5%. However, already in the following months, the churn fell to levels slightly above the historical average 

of around 3% per month and remained at this level for the rest of the financial year.  
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CUSTOMER ACQUISITION 

In the process of acquiring customers, the Company uses many channels, including partner channels (affiliate and 

reseller), content marketing, which translates, among others, into high position in search engine rankings, presence 

in the websites such as Shopify, Big Commerce and others, integration with other solutions and others. In 2019, a 

sales department was created to support the implementation of the strategy assuming, inter alia, acquiring more 

clients of the "enterprise" class. 

The sales team focuses on concluding òenterpriseó contracts with particular emphasis on agreements for more than 

one product. In the fourth quarter of the financial year, approximately 40% of contracts concluded by this team 

concerned more than one product. During this period, the sales team struggled with a significant number of COVID -

19 cases, despite the following:  

- A long-term contract was signed with one of the largest clients of the Company (a logistics company with a global 

reach), thanks to which the value of cooperation was increased by 200%. 

- An agreement was concluded with a government agency from one of the US States, under which LiveChat is used 

for contacts by people seeking psychological support. 

- ChatBot was up-sold to important customers who already use LiveChat, incl. a global financial services company 

and one of the world's lar gest gaming companies. 

- An "enterprise" class agreement was concluded with a leading company in the online betting segment. 

- A long-term agreement was concluded with a North American company (from the retail industry) that 

implemented integrated products : LiveChat, ChatBot and SnapCall (external voice solution). 

- Cooperation with one of the world's most famous brands in the cosmetics industry has started.  

- A 3-year contract was signed with a telecommunications operator, which replaced the existing cooperation 

without an agreed time frame (based on monthly payments).  

CORPORATE EVENTS 

In June 2020, the Company, simultaneously with the annual report, presented its "Constitution" - a document 

describing the vision, mission, and key values for the Company. According to it, the mission of the Company is to 

help People and Businesses communicate better and fully express themselves, and the Group's vision is Customer 

communication without barriers" . The document entitled The LiveChat Software Living Constitution also presents 

values relevant to the Group. 

On August 11, the Supervisory Board of LiveChat Software decided on the composition of the Management Board 

for the next term (2020ð2023). The Supervisory Board appointed Mr Mariusz CiepĠy and Ms Urszula Jarzŉbowska 

into the Management Board. At the same time, Mariusz CiepĠy was appointed the Chief Executive Officer, and Ms 

Urszula Jarzŉbowska became a Board Member. 

An Ordinary General Meeting was held on August 18, resulting, in the decision on the distribution of profit for the 

financial year 2019/2020. Following a proposition of the Management Board approved by the Supervisory Board, 

the unconsolidated profit of LiveChat Software S.A., which amounted to PLN 75,828,987.97, was divided as follows: 

¶ PLN 11,968,987.97 for the supplementary capital of the Company; 

¶ PLN 63,860,000.00 for the dividend paid to the shareholders,  

which means that the amount of dividend per share was PLN 2.48 (including the advance dividend payment made 

in January 2020 and the second advance dividend payment paid in August 2020 ð the amount of the first payment 

as well as the second payment was PLN 0.60 per share,). The dividend covered 25,750,000 shares of the Company. 
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The date for the determination of shareholders entitled to receive dividend was specified as August 25, 2020, and 

the date of payment of the dividend ð September 1, 2020, when the remaining PLN 1.28 per share was paid out. 

 

In December 2020, the Company received information about the registration by the US Patent Office (USPTO) of 

the patent "method and system of displaying greetings or dedicated messag es to end users based on qualifiers". 

The patent was granted in the United States and the Company is entitled to legal protection for a period of 20 

years. A patented solution is used in LiveChat to display a custom message to the end user based on the qualifiers 

stored in the database. The Company conducts processes aimed at obtaining similar protection for subsequent 

solutions. The Company does not rule out similar activities on other geographic markets in the future.  

On December 1, 2020, after revoking the consent from the Supervisory Board, the Management Board of the 

Company adopted a resolution on the payment of an advance dividend against the expected dividend for the 

financial year 2020/2021, with the following parameters:  

¶ the amount of the advance payment towards the expected dividend: PLN 22,917,500.00 - which amount 

is not more than half of the net profit of the Company divided in the financial company as at September 

30, 2020 and was audited by a certified auditor, 

¶ advance payment covers all 25,750,000 shares of the Company 

¶ the amount of the advance payment per share was PLN 0.89.  

The advance payment was made on 11 January 2021. 
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SUMMARY OF PRODUCT DEVELOPMENTS 

 

In April, the Company launched integration with Apple Business Chat, thanks to which users can contact companies 

via LiveChat using the "Messages" application available in Apple products. The integration was based on the API of 

the LiveChat platform. It is especially dedicated to those companies that focus on the omnichannel approach while 

developing customer service. 

During the financial year, several new solutions and integrations were introduced to the Company's "marketplace", 

including with MailChimp, W hatsApp, Zoom, SnapCall (voice solution), 2way (allowing sending SMS) and many 

more. Many initiatives were also carried out to improve the operation of the solution, including: the migration of 

customers to the new version of Chat Widget (the chat window) was completed, a new version (1.13) of the mobile 

application was introduced, and the possibility of using emoticons in the chat by agents was added.  

In June 2021, LiveChat's Chat Widget received a major update introducing significant accessibility features. Thanks 

to it, the chat section of a given website is accessible via the keyboard and friendly to text readers. Additionally, all 

default color settings selected by users in chat have a contrast score of 4.5 or higher. As a result, the solution is now 

fully compliant with WCAG 2.1 (levels A and AA).  

 

 

In terms of ChatBot product development, redesigning the  redesign of ChatBotõs Visual Builder was the most 

important release of this financial year. From the very beginning, we wanted our builder to be accessible for users 

with no technical background and help them create chatbots without coding. The improvements introduced this 

year address both the needs of our users and the current market.  

What we changed:  

¶ The new structure of the builderõs interface helps users complete their chatbot projects faster 

o Two navigation modes: mouse and trackpad 

o The possibility to add blocks right on the tree or by using a drag and drop editor  

o The new search option that helps the user to locate a particular interaction on a tree 

¶ The improvement of the Filter mechanism and the option to add filters right on the conversation tree  

¶ The improved Question action 

¶ The new keyboard shortcuts that facilitate the building process  

¶ The option to rename the block directly on the tree  

¶ The new dark mode option that enables the user to switch between the light and dark interface to reduce 

their eye strain  

Customers who have built their chatbots using the previous version of the software can easily migrate their Stories 

to the new builder. They can also access the API documentation for the new Visual Builder.  

The new builder also offers an A/B test action. It lets the customer try out up to five different chatbot flows at once. 

They can experiment with different copy, images, or response formats to verify which of them achieves the highest 
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engagement and conversion rates. As a result, the customer can consciously develop their chatbot Stories to get 

much better results.  

Throughout the year, we also added the version history feature that lets the customer keep track of all the changes 

theyõve made to their chatbot Story over time. They can now jump between the previously launched versions, edit, 

and restore them when necessary. 

Weõve released the new version of our in-built Testing Tool. It lets customers test their bot scenarios and offers 

features that speed up the testing phase. We added:  

¶ Automatic interaction tracking - the tool shows a tested interaction on a conversation tree. 

¶ The option to test a bot scenario from any moment in  the Story. It means that the user no longer must 

test their Story from the beginning to verify the last interaction.  

¶ The user can now turn on/off the typing indicator that appears between the botõs messages. This helps to 

speed up the testing phase.  

¶ The redesigned widget of the Testing Tool - the new version was polished to resemble the actual ChatBotõs 

Chat Widget.  

We have also added a new improvement to our native Chat Widget that collects additional information about end 

users. This update helps our customers create more personalized and complex chatbot scenarios that are based on 

user data. 

The changes in the product also included refreshing the popularity of interactions metrics , a better onboarding 

process, possibility to upload images in rich messages, and undo and redo actions used while creating scenarios. 

During the pandemic, we partnered with Infermedica, a provider of AI -driven solutions for preliminary medical 

diagnoses, to help scale up the COVID-19 crisis response. The result of this cooperation is the COVID-19 Risk 

Assessment Chatbot that we share for free. The solution helps businesses self-evaluate the risk of infection, share 

verified information about coronavirus symptoms, and take on protective measures after getting back to work.  

The chatbot asks a series of questions and quickly analyzes reported symptoms. Depending on the interview results, 

it guides a person on whether and where they should seek medical assistance. It also gives contact information to 

local healthcare organizations. The chatbotõs content is based on WHOõs guidelines and was prepared in 

cooperation with Infermedicaõs medical team. 

 

During the financial year HelpDesk has been build based on the strategy of 4 pillars: 

¶ to create of strong and clear basic features. In this area, including also features for the team collaboration.  

¶ to build automated workflows . As the first release of automatization received a warm welcome from the 

users' side, the full editor, with a lot of actions and triggers was shipped in, in order save agentsõ time and 

automate as many tasks as possible, also templates were made available to agents. 

¶ ready for integrations. HelpDesk can work for our customers together with other apps via Zapier (very 

easy to set up the integration with thousands of apps) and through API. The first dedicated integration 

has been made for Shopify, to build a new distribution channel, which is the Shopify marketplace, wit h 

millions of customers with their own shops . 

¶ to integrate Helpdesk with Global Account and Product Suite. Integration with Global Account  has been 

finished at the beginning of the 2021 financial year , thanks to which Helpdesk clients can access multiple 

LiveChat Software products from one panel. 
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In the LiveChat Partner Program, two important integrations for the LiveChat product were released in the last 

financial year - in May 2020 for the Shopify platform and in August 2020 and January 2021 for the BigCommerce 

platform. Both integrations profile the use of LiveChat for e -commerce customers, which in practice translates into: 

 

agents using the LiveChat application can see in the LiveChat application what and how 

many products the customers with whom they chat, have in the basket; 

 

 

during such conversations, agents can send product recommendations directly via chat, 

without having to search for links to individual pages;  

 

 

agents have an overview of the order history and status for each logged in customer; 

 

 

in the case of users who are not logged in, agents can view the entire history of purchases 

in their store and at the customer's request they can quickly and efficiently check the order 

status. 
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Impact of the pandemic on the Companyõs situation 

In connection with the outbreak of the pandemic and the epidemic in Poland, in the week of March 9 -15, 2020, the 

Company, out of concern for the safety of its associates, introduced a model based 100% on remote work. In July 

2020, the company re-opened the office, however, introducing several precautions and limitations (number of desks 

were excluded from use, the number of people in the office was monitored, disinfectants were made available, etc.). 

At the same time, the Company informed its associates that remote work is the preferred form of cooperation and 

intends to maintain this organizational model in the future. This is due to the positive reception of changes by 

colleagues and very good results in terms of effectiveness. Due to the worsening of the epidemic situation in Poland, 

in October it was decided to close the office in WrocĠaw again. The office was again (while maintaining the 

precaution measures above) made available to colleagues from May 5, 2021. 

Despite the worsening of the epidemic situat ion and the quarantine of individual associates of the Company, the 

negative effect of COVID-19 and the related limitations on the Company's business development, continuity and 

quality of services or development works remain unproven. The exception is the situation in the sales department, 

where a large number of COVID-19 cases were recorded in the fourth quarter of the financial year, which could 

have had a negative impact on the result of this team in this period but  should not translate into subsequent 

periods. The pandemic situation makes recruitment difficult, but the introduction of procedures related to the 

transfer of this process online enables the Company to continue increasing employment. Due to the change of the 

operating model to remote work, m ore and more people from outside WrocĠaw cooperate with the Company - 

both from other Polish cities and from abroad ( e.g. Boston, London). 

The Company's business indicators are simultaneously affected by many factors, including the economic situation 

in the key markets (e.g., the US, UK, Canada), product changes, marketing activities, competitors' activities, and 

many others, which makes it difficult to accurately calculate the impact of the pandemic on business. Nevertheless, 

in March and April 2020, the Company recorded, undoubtedly related to the pandemic, an increase in churn 

(customer churn rate), which, however, began to decline in May and returned to levels close to the historical average 

of approx. 3% monthly. In the third and fourth quarter of the f inancial year, the churn remained at the level of over 

3% - which could also have been affected by the pandemic negatively affecting the financial situation of many of 

the Company's customers. The number of new so-called trials (potential customers testing  the LiveChat solution) 

remained in the reporting period generally at a higher level than in the corresponding period of the previous year 

and the first months (January, February) of 2020. from the increased demand for online communication solutions 

during  the pandemic. At the same time though , there was a seasonal impact on the number of new "trials" - an 

increase in the number in the period October - November and a significant decrease during the holiday season, 

and then another increase in March 2021. 
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1.6. Other events 

LiveChat Software encourages the self-improvement of its employees and implements measures designed to 

strengthen the sense of community among the personnel. The coronavirus epidemic has not stopped these 

initiatives, which took place in the virtual space. Examples of such measures include the following: 

LiveChat Academy  

 

A series of lectures during which successive team members of the Company share their experiences and help other 

team members learn useful skills.  

Side Project Day  

 

Side Project Day is a day dedicated only to working on your own ideas, which can then be incorporated into the 

Company's work plan. The main topic of the third edition of "Side Project Day", which took place completely 

remotely in February 2021, was remote work and remote communication. Two days of work, fun and joint 

integration of 100 people in 21 teams contributed to the creation and presentation of ideas for new solutions in 

the field of remote work.  

 

 

 


















































































